sustainable packaging materials 
because it is made from renewable
raw materials. 

1. IMPORTANT NOTICE 
1.1. Listing 

This information memorandum is issued by Shri Krishana Overseas PLC (SKL) and has been prepared with 
respect to listing by introduction of Fifty Million Five Hundred Thousand (50,500,000.00) Ordinary Shares 
at an offer price of Kenya Shillings Five and Ninety Cents (KES 5.90/=) per share with a par value of Kenya 
Shillings Twenty Cents (KES 0.20/=) each (the Shares) on the Small and Medium Enterprise (SME) Market 
Segment of the Nairobi Securities Exchange (the NSE).

[...]

The Company was incorporated on 12th June 2009 as a private limited 
company with registration number CPR/2009/5034 and was subsequently converted into a public 
limited company on 20th March 2025. 

9.2. Shareholding 

The Company has an authorized and issued share capital of Kenyan Shillings Fifty Million, Five 
Hundred Thousand (KES 50,500,000) divided into Kenyan Shillings Ten Million One Hundred 
Thousand (KES 10,100,000) ordinary shares of Twenty Cents (KES 0.20) each as at the date of this 
Information Memorandum.  

The shareholders of the Company as at the date of this Information Memorandum are: 

Name  Current Shareholding  
Bharat Singh  505,000 ordinary shares

[...]

business permits necessary to operate its business.  

9.9. Property bought and disposed in the last five years 

The Company has not bought or disposed of any immovable property in the last five (5) years.  

9.10. Material Indebtedness  
The Company has a facility of Kenya Shillings Two Hundred and Seventy-One Million Seven 
Hundred and Seventy-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty Five (KES 271,778,825.00) with 
SBM Bank Limited (the Facility) secured against an all asset debenture over the Company and a 
charge over Kajiado/Kisaju/4143 for the entire sum.  

As at 31st March 2025, the Company had utilized the Facility as follows: 

(a) Kenya Shillings Seventy-Six Million Three Hundred and Twelve Thousand One Hundred and 

Eighty-Three (KES 76,312,183.00) in the development of a new plant at Kisaju, Kajiado; 
(b) An overdraft of Kenya Shillings Fourteen Million Four Hundred and Sixty-Six Thousand Four 

Hundred and Sixty-Seven (KES 14,466,467.00); 
(c) A trade line facility of Kenya Shillings Twenty Million (KES 20,000,000.00) for bill discounting; 
(d) A stock loan of Kenya Shillings Five Million (KES 5,000,000.00); 
(e) A term loan of Kenya Shillings Two Million Six Hundred and Seventy-Eight One Hundred and 

Fifty (KES 2,678,150.00); and 
(f) A post import finance facility of Kenya Shillings Four Million One Hundred and Fifty-Two 

Thousand One Hundred and Twenty-Nine (KES 4,152,129.00). 

Save for the above, the Company has no other existing facilities.  

9.11. Material Litigation and Claims  
The Company is not party to and has not been threatened with any material litigation that has not 
been disclosed in this Information Memorandum

[...]

appropriate letter of appointment in relation to their engagement as a Director. 

9.13. Aggregate Directors’ Remuneration in the last financial year.  
The aggregate remuneration paid to the Directors of the Company for the year ended 31st 
December 2023 was Kenya Shillings Eight Million Seven Hundred Thousand (KES 8,700,000.00).  

There is no arrangement under which any of the Directors have waived or have agreed to waive 
future remuneration and there has been no agreement for the waiver of such remuneration in 
the last financial year. 

9.14. Lock-In Undertaking 
Each of the current shareholders have provided a written undertaken not to dispose their

[...]

business of the Company have been obtained in proper form and are in full force and effect. 

4. Share Capital  

4.1. The authorized share capital of the Company is Kenyan Shillings Fifty Million, Five Hundred 
Thousand (KES 50,500,000) divided into Kenyan Shillings Ten Million One Hundred Thousand 
(KES 10,100,000) ordinary shares of Twenty Cents (KES 0.20) each.  

4.2. The issue share capital of the Company is Kenyan Shillings Fifty Million, Five Hundred 
Thousand (KES 50,500,000) divided into Kenyan Shillings Ten Million One Hundred Thousand 
(KES 10,100,000) ordinary shares of Kenya Twenty Cents (KES 0.20) each.  

4.3. The current shareholders of the Company are:  

Name  Current Shareholding  
Bharat Singh  505,000 ordinary shares  
Nirmla Devi   25,250,000 ordinary shares  
Sonvir Singh  24,725,000 ordinary shares